This was a census survey study conducted at the Aga Khan University Hospital, Nairobi,

between November 2020 and February 2021 before the implementation of the COVID-19

vaccination. The SARS-CoV-2 nucleocapsid IgG test was performed using a chemilumines-

cent assay.

Results

One thousand six hundred thirty-one (1631) staff enrolled, totalling 60% of the workforce.

The overall crude seroprevalence was 18.4% and the adjusted value (for assay sensitivity of

86%) was 21.4% (95% CI; 19.2–23.7). The staff categories with higher prevalence included

pharmacy (25.6%), outreach (24%), hospital- based nursing (22.2%) and catering staff

[...]

The odds ratios were adjusted for age, sex and comorbidities (hypertension, kidney disease

and diabetes).

Antibody kinetics were evaluated for participants with documented SARS-CoV-2 PCR

results and compared with the proportions of staff with positive IgG at different time points

between the PCR and antibody tests.

Results

One thousand six hundred thirty-one (1,631) staff members, both AKUHN and contracted

employees, participated in the study. This figure represented 60% of the hospital workforce.

AKUHN employees comprised 86.7% of the study participants and females made up 56% of

the tested staff. Contracted staff were younger than AKUHN employees with the median age